900278859 01/31/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/18/2013	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Respironics New Jersey, Inc.		101/29/2014	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Respironics Inc.	
Street Address:	1010 Murry Ridge Lane	
City:	Murrysville,	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15668	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1713137	ASSESS		
Registration Number:	2187345	ASTHMACHECK		
Registration Number:	2084916	OPTICHAMBER		
Registration Number:	1719425	OPTIHALER		
Registration Number:	2100211	OPTIVENT		
Registration Number:	1795746	PERSONAL BEST		
Registration Number:	1934564	THRESHOLD		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9143339692

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

(914) 945-6000 Phone:

Timothy.Nathan@philips.com, Lillian.Drumheller@philips.com

TRADEMARK Email:

REEL: 005205 FRAME: 0243

900278859

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY A. NATHAN, ESQ.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3001
Address Line 2: PHILIPS IP&S

Address Line 4: BRIARCLIFF MANOR, NEW YORK 10510-8001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RDD NJ ASSIGNMENT TRANSFE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy A. Nathan	
Signature:	/Timothy A. Nathan/	
Date:	01/31/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment 29Jan2013#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment 29Jan2013#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005205 FRAME: 0244

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

(NUNC PRO TUNC)

WHEREAS, Respironics New Jersey, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, with offices at 5 Wood Hollow Road, Parsippany, New Jersey, 07054 ("Assignor") owns all the right, title and interest in and to the federal trademark registrations of the marks identified in Schedule A hereto (the "Trademark Rights") as of December 18, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Respironics Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with offices at 1010 Murry Ridge Lane, Murrysville, Pennsylvania, 15668 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, the registrations thereof, and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, as of December 18, 2013, did and hereby confirms the conveyance and assignment to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights together with all goodwill of the business represented and symbolized thereby with all rights to sue and recover damages and/or profits for past infringements.

January 29, 2014

Date

Respironics New Jersey, Inc.

By:

Name: Joseph E. Innamorati

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

List of Trademark Rights

Name	Country	Status	Application Date	Application No.	Publication No
ASSESS	United States	Registered	October 12, 1990	74105295	1713137
ASSESS	Canada	Registered	October 7, 1992	0714326	424740
ASSESS	Mexico	Registered	October 27, 1992	153081	477106
ASTHMACHECK	United States	Registered	March 27, 1997	75265114	2187345
OPTICHAMBER	United States	Registered	February 9, 1996	75055873	2084916
OPTIHALER	United States	Registered	April 23, 1991	74159967	1719425
OPTIHALER	Australia	Registered	April 8, 1992	576091	576091
OPTIHALER	Canada	Registered	March 25, 1992	701612	426879
OPTIHALER	Japan	Registered	April 30, 1992	1992-109464	3027496
OPTIHALER	Mexico	Registered	June 17, 1992	142389	422951
OPTIHALER	New Zealand	Registered	April 8, 1992	217479	217479
OPTIVENT	United States	Registered	February 9, 1996	75055883	2100211
PERSONAL BEST	United States	Registered	June 4, 1992	74282011	1795746
PERSONAL BEST	Australia	Registered	July 6, 1992	581837	725062
PERSONAL BEST	Benelux	Registered	June 29, 1992	00782280	0514769
PERSONAL BEST	Canada	Registered	June 9, 1992	0706594	425640
PERSONAL BEST	Spain	Registered	July 3, 1992	M1710873	M1710873
PERSONAL BEST	France	Registered	June 30, 1992	92424881	92424881
PERSONAL BEST	Great Britain	Registered	June 10, 1992	1503375	1503375
PERSONAL BEST	Italy	Registered	August 8, 2012	MI2012C008016	0001504038
PERSONAL BEST	Mexico	Registered	June 17, 1992	142390	423839
PERSONAL BEST	New Zealand	Registered	July 1, 1992	219463	219463
PERSONAL BEST	Germany	Registered	July 14, 1992	H67946	DE2049851
PERSONAL BEST	South Africa	Registered	July 8, 1992	925671	2323132
THRESHOLD	United States	Registered	April 29, 1993	74386359	1934564

TRADEMARK REEL: 005205 FRAME: 0246

RECORDED: 01/31/2014